
HEARING TO BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE TERMS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Licensing Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 11th March, 2015 

   

Time: 
 

 10.00 am 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Tim Mitchell (Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Nickie Aiken 
Rita Begum 
Susie Burbridge 
Melvyn Caplan 
Nick Evans 
Jean Paul Floru 

 

Peter Freeman 
Angela Harvey 
Louise Hyams 
Patricia McAllister 
Jan Prendergast 
Shamim Talukder 
Aziz Toki 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 9.00am.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Jonathan Deacon. 
 
Email: jdeacon@westminster.gov.uk  Tel: 020 7641 2783 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 1, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations by Members and Officers of any 
personal or prejudicial interests in Matters on this agenda.  
 

 

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 
2014.  
 

 

3.   REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE REPORTS, 
FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS AND HEARING PROCESSES 

(Pages 9 - 24) 

 Report of the Operational Director, Premises Management.  
 

 

4.   GENERAL LICENSING FEES (EXCLUDING SEX 
ESTABLISHMENTS, MARRIAGE AND SPECIAL 
TREATMENTS) REVIEW 2015/2016 

(Pages 25 - 44) 

 Report of the Operational Director, Premises Management  
 

 

5.   DEREGULATION - IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING LEGISLATIVE REFORM 
ORDER 2014 

(Pages 45 - 52) 

 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications  
 

 

6.   LICENSING APPEALS (Pages 53 - 62) 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

 

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

 

8.   FUTURE LICENSING COMMITTEE DATES  

 15 July 2015, 18 November 2015 and 9 March 2016  
 

 

 



 
 

 

 
Peter Large  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
6 March 2015 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Meeting: 

 
 
 

Time and date of meeting: 
 
 
 
 

Attendees: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Apologies: 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: 
 
 
 
 

Details: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Licensing Committee 

10:00 hours on Wednesday 19 November 2014 at 
City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP 

Councillors: Tim Mitchell (Chairman) 
Heather Acton 

 Rita Begum 
Melvyn Caplan 
Nicholas Evans  
Peter Freeman 
Louise Hyams 
Patricia McAllister 
Jan Prendergast 
Shamim Talukder 
Aziz Toki 

  

Councillors Nickie Aiken, Susie Burbridge, Jean-

Paul Floru and Angela Harvey. 

Tel:  020 7641 2783 
Email: jdeacon@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jonathan Deacon 
Senior Committee and Governance Officer 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2. MINUTES 
 
2.1 The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held in open session on 9 

July 2014 were agreed as
[...]
l 
public consultation in January 2015 and this would be for a twelve week 
period.  A month had been scheduled to assess consultation responses, 
prepare a draft statement of the policy and arrange follow-up meetings.  The 
draft statement of policy would then need the approval of Councillor Aiken in 
consultation with Councillor Mitchell and the Cabinet prior to Council 
considering whether to adopt the revised statement of policy.  Mr Wroe 
informed Members that it was hoped that this would be an agenda item for the 
meeting of Council on 20 May 2015.        

 
4.2 The Chairman advised the Committee that there was some flexibility built into 

the scheduling as the existing Statement of Licensing Policy was effective 
until January 2016.  He added that the review of gambling policy would take 
place in the second half of 2015 after the updated Statement of Licensing 
Policy was due to be published.     

 

Page 5



 

4.3 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
5. LICENSING APPEALS 
 
5.1 The Committee received a report with the latest information in respect of the 

appeals that had been submitted in relation to decisions taken by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.  Mr Large, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, provided a summary of some of the significant decisions taken since 
the previous meeting of the Committee in July.  The first was Avalon at 
Shaftesbury Avenue where the appeal was submitted by the landlord.  The 
landlord had accepted that the Sub-Committee’s original decision was correct 
at the time but now sought to run a restaurant at the premises until 1am rather 
than as a nightclub where a fatal shooting had taken place.  The District 
Judge dismissed the appeal and the landlord had agreed to pay costs.  The 
second was La Bodega Negra in Moor Street/Old Compton Street.  This 
involved a bar area where alcohol was not ancillary to food within a restaurant 
for up to 12 people until 11pm.  The Sub-Committee had found that there wa
[...]
mber of applications that were not resolved prior to a specific 
Sub-Committee meeting.  Applications did not tend to be moved at a very late 
stage, particularly as applicants and residents would not necessarily be 
available on a different date. Councillor Caplan added that the cancellation of 
a Sub-Committee meeting, as had happened on 13 November, was a rare 
event.  The Chairman also made the point that whilst there were two reviews 
scheduled for 20 November, Madame JoJo’s and Escape Nightclub in Brewer 
Street were likely to be heard together.         

 
7. FUTURE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING DATES 
 
7.1 It was noted that the next meetings of the Licensing Committee would be held 

on Wednesday 11 March 2015, Wednesday 15 July 2015 and Wednesday 18 
November 2015.  All meetings are scheduled for 10.00am. 

 
8. EXEMPT REPORT UNDER REGULATION 14 OF THE LICENSING ACT 

2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 
 
8.1 RESOLVED: That under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that the report contains legal advice to the 
Authority which outweighs the public interest in the matter taking place in 
public. 

Page 7



 

 
9. MINUTES 
 
9.1 The confidential minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 9 July 

2014 were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
10. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
10.1 The meeting ended at 11.05am. 
 
 
 
 
 _________________________________     ________________________ 
 Chairman           Date 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

  Licensing Committee 

   
  Date:  11th March 2015 

   
Subject:  Review of Licensing Sub-Committee Reports, Frequency 

of Meetings and Hearing Processes 

 

 Summary 

 
This report sets out the proposals to undertake a review of the Licensing Sub-
Committee process, why such a review is deemed necessary and what that 
review will consist of.  The main elements of the review will be the Licensing Sub-
Committee report format and documents; the frequency of hearings and the 
development of new customer focused guidance on how the Sub-Committee 
hearings are run.   
 
The proposals will involve trialling the proposals during the first quarter of the 
2015/2016 financial year.  The results of these trials and the feedback gained 
from them will be put before the Licensing Committee at the July 2015 hearing.   

 

Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended: 
 
1. to approve the objectives of the review (paragraph 3.1) 

 
2. to approve the proposed Licensing Sub-Committee report revision trial 

(paragraphs 3.6) 
 

3. to approve a trial for a change to the way applications are listed for Licensing 
Sub-Committee hearings and the frequency of those hearings during May and 
June 2015 (Paragraphs 3.8). 

 
4. approve the proposals to trial a cap of 4:30pm for each Licensing Sub-

Committee hearing and the implementation of a set 30 minute lunch period at 
the discretion of the Chairman for that Licensing Sub-Committee based on 
applications numbers (paragraph 3.10) 

 
5. that the results from the approved trials along with feedback and 

recommendations whether to adopt these new approaches as part of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee process is put before the Licensing Committee in 
July 2015. 

 
6. approve the proposal for officers to develop guidance and a rules document 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



for the Licensing Sub-Committee process and that the final draft of that 
document is brought before the Licensing Committee in July 2015 for approval 
(Paragraphs 3.14). 

 
    

 

Page 10



 

 
 

 

Date:  11th March 2015  

   

Classification:  For General Release 

 

 
   

Title of Report:  Review of Licensing Sub-Committee Reports, 
Frequency of Meetings and Hearing Processes 

 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Report of:  The Operational Director of Premises Management 

   

Wards involved:  All 

 
   

   
Policy context:  N/A 

   

Finan
[...]
 

Classification: For General Release 

Title: General Licensing Fees (Excluding Sex 
Establishments, marriage and Special Treatments) 
Review 2015/2016 

Wards Affected: All 

Financial Summary: This report sets out the fee strategy for general 
licensing and almost meets the approved target for 
2015/16 of £198.8k (Excluding the approved target 
for Sex Establishments, marriage and Special 
Treatments 

Report of:  Operational Director for Premises Management 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The report sets out the methodology, costs, budgets and proposed fees for the 
general licensing regimes for 2015/2016.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That: 
 

2.1.1 The proposed fees attached to this report as Appendix 1, be 
approved commencing 1st April 2015. 

 
2.1.2 That the fee reviews for Sex Establishments, Marriage and Special 

Treatment licensing regimes to be deferred to a later date in 2015 
and that the current fees remain in effect until that review. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



3. Reasons for Decision   

3.1 The proposed fees, attached to this report as Appendix 1 to the report will enable 
to the council to recover its reasonable costs in processing, determining and 
ensuring compliance of the licence.  

3.2 Officers are currently reviewing the fee levels for Sex Establishments, Marriage 
and Special Treatment licensing regimes.  There are further considerations that 
need to be applied to the fee reviews for those specific licensing regimes so it 
has been proposed to defer the decision to review the fees until later in the year 
to enable more work to be completed on costs.  The current fees should remain 
in effect until such time as the review is completed and new fees are approved. 

4. Background 

4.1 General Licensing refers to the licensing regimes that are the responsibility of 
Environmental Health Consultation and Licensing Team which are not relating to 
the Licensing Act 2003 or Street Trading functions.  General licensing regimes 
cover an 
[...]
Performance and 
Communications 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks to advise the Licensing Committee of the implementation 

from 6 April 2015 of the deregulation of certain entertainment that will have an 
impact on the Council’s licensing functions.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee notes the report. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The first phase of the deregulation of entertainment licensing was implemented 

by the Live Music Act 2012 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Descriptions of 
Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013. The main effect of the 2012 Act is 
that live music is no longer licensable between 08.00 and 23.00 where the live 
music comprises: 

 
(i) A performance of unamplified live music; 
(ii) A performance of live amplified music in a workplace with an 

audience of no more than 200 people; and 
(iii) A performance of live music on licensed premises (open for the 

sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises) which takes 
place in the presence of an audience of no more than 200 people. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



3.2 The second wave of entertainment deregulation was proposed in a DCMS 
consultation in October 2013 and these proposals are due to be implemented 
on the 6th April 2015 by the Entertainment Licensing Legislative Reform Order 
2014. The changes will mean that the following are no longer licensable when 
they take place between 08:00 and 23:00 on any day: 

 
(i) All regulated entertainment held by local authorities, hospitals, 

nurseries and schools on their own premises (with no audience 
limit); 

(ii) Live music in licensed premises (open for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises) or in a workplace with an audience 
of not more than 500 people; 

(iii)  Recorded music in licensed premises (open for the sale of alcohol 
for consumption on the premises) with an audience of not more 
than 500 people; 

(iv) Live and recorded music activities held on premises owned b
[...]
 a simple new “licence” process - the CAN - to allow 
small-scale, “low” risk alcohol sales over 36 months, without the need for a premises 
licence or TEN providing there is no objection from the police, environmental health 
or the local authority.  
 
The CAN is aimed at two eligible groups:  
 

 “Ancillary sellers” (e.g. bed & breakfast providers) that would like to sell (or 
provide as part of a wider business contract) minimal amounts of alcohol to 
customers.  

 

 “Community groups” (e.g. charities; church choirs; the Women’s Institute) that 
may regularly hold small “one-off” events at which they wish to sell alcohol. 
While the law provides for them to do so under a temporary events notice 
(TEN), they complain of bureaucratic burdens; costs (£21 each) and limits for 
TENs (12 per year).  

 
 At this stage, it is envisaged that key elements of the new authorisation will be that:  
 

 A prospective CANs user will give notice to the licensing authority (either on a 
simple form or via email/letter) that they are going to operate either as (i) an 
“ancillary” or (ii) “community” seller.  

 

 Notification will specify the relevant premises at which they intend to sell 
alcohol: in the case of an ancillary seller this can be just one premises; 
community groups could name up to three premises within their local area  

 

 The licensing authority may reject or revoke a CAN at any point under a light-
touch process to be triggered by an objection from the police or the 
Environmental Health Service on grounds of the licensing objectives (the 
prevention of crime and disorder; the prevention of public nuisance, public 
safety, protection of children from harm).  

 

 Local discretion: Local authorities could reject CANs in their own cumulative 
impact policy (CIP) areas.  

 

Page 47



Notes prepared by Barry Panto                            July 2014                                                                               

 

 
 

 CAN users need 
[...]
rguments were rejected by the Court of Appeal. 
 
However most of the interveners are supporting what was our alternative argument, 
and it appears that the respondents are now conceding a large part of it. The 
respondent is no longer arguing that the Directive prevents full cost recovery as a 
matter of principle, where domestic legislation allows charges to licence-holders 
otherwise than for an application (for example, annual fees under the 2003 Act). The 
respondents are now relying on a much narrower point, that under the sex 
establishment regime as it stands, fees can only be charged on an application, and so 
are caught. The significance of that, obviously, is that if the Supreme Court accept that 
approach (and they will not necessarily consider themselves bound by concessions 
made by the respondents when determining the meaning of the Directive), although we Page 60



would lose the case, it would no longer have the wider adverse implications which were 
feared. 
 
The hearing itself took place over one day, and appeared to go well. 
 
After the hearing, the Court wrote to all parties inviting further submissions on matters 
which, they considered, may not have been dealt with fully at the hearing because of 
shortness of time. These issues appear, largely, to revolve around whether it is open to 
a licensing authority to charge, at application stage, a fee which is returnable if the 
application is unsuccessful, or whether such a fee may only be charged later, when the 
application is granted or at a later stage than that. The City Council and the interveners 
have filed written submissions on those issues, on 26th January. The respondents filed 
lengthy submissions in response. The City Council was given permission to file a short 
Reply, which was done last Friday. The Respondents are likely to file further 
submissions in response to that, after which no more written submissions will be 
permitted. 
 
Judgment is expected in two or three months.  


Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee Committee held on Wednesday 
11th March, 2015, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tim Mitchell (Chairman), Nickie Aiken, 
Susie Burbridge, Melvyn Caplan, Nick Evans, Peter Freeman, Angela Harvey, 
Louise Hyams, Patricia McAllister, Shamim Talukder and Aziz Toki 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Heather Acton, Councillor Rita Begum, Councillor 
Jean-Paul Floru and Councillor Jan Prendergast 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 19 November 2014 

were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
 
3 REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE REPORTS, FREQUENCY OF 

MEETINGS AND HEARING PROCESSES 
 
 
3.1 Clare Hayes, Acting Assistant Service Manager, introduced the report.  With 

the introduction of the new Public Protection and Licensing operating model 
from 1 April as part of the Council’s drive for significant transformation to 
achieve its goals for reducing its expenditure, there is a focus on removing 
inefficiencies within its processes.  She stated that this influenced the 
approach to licensing applications from beginning to end, not just those 
applications which ultimately were considered at Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings.  It was proposed that revisions to Sub-Committee reports, the way 
applications are listed, frequency of hearings and a cap on finishing times for 
the meetings were trialled during the first quarter of the 2015/16 financial year.  
The feedback gained from Members, residents, applicants and 



 
2 

 

representatives would be put before the Licensing Committee at the July 2015 
meeting.              

 
3.2 Councillor Caplan commented that he would not support a reduction in the 

frequency of meetings at this stage.  In practical terms it was better to keep 
the meetings in Members’ diaries and cancel a meeting should there be a lack 
of items in a given week rather than look to cancel a meeting a month initially 
only to find that an additional meeting might be needed at a later stage with 
Members contacted at short notice.  The scheduling of applications on a 
weekly basis worked well currently and there were no complaints about this 
from Members of the Committee.  He had no problems with an informal aim to 
finish meetings at 4.30pm but this should be at the discretion of the Sub-
Committee.  He was content with trialling proposals to change the way 
applications are listed for Sub-Committee hearings and to revise Sub-
Committee reports. 

 
3.3 Ms Hayes explained in response to Councillor Caplan’s point and also a 

question from Councillor McAllister that it was possible for applications to be 
listed in a smarter fashion.  Senior Licensing Officers would be responsible for 
preparing reports at an earlier stage and would make a judgement based on 
policy whether an application was likely to require a Licensing Sub-Committee 
hearing.  Applications would be listed earlier than the statutory deadline.  
Discussions were likely to take place with those who had submitted 
representations at an earlier stage.  There would be an increased potential for 
applications to be resolved prior to meetings and therefore a greater potential 
for meetings not to be required.  Meetings would not be cancelled only to be 
reinstated at a later stage. 

 
3.4 It was felt by Members that whilst 4.30pm could be seen as an informal 

guideline in terms of being a latest time for Sub-Committee meetings to be 
concluded, of particular importance was how the meetings were managed.  
Members were able to inform the parties at the meetings that they had read 
the papers and would expect oral representations to be to the point.   
Councillor Aiken referred to the fact that she stipulated that meetings that she 
chaired needed to be completed by 3pm in order that she was able to collect 
her children from school.  It was possible to manage hearings, including cases 
such as the Madame Jo Jo’s interim steps hearing, in such a way that parties 
would agree to be relatively succinct and keep to a time limit providing they 
were given an equal period of time to make their points.   

    
3.5 Peter Large, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, confirmed that the 

Licensing Act Hearings Regulations encouraged the setting of time limits 
provided that equal time was given to applicants and objectors.  The courts 
also permitted time constraints for the parties involved.  The Council’s Rules 
of Procedure reflected that Chairmen were able to explain how the 
proceedings would be conducted and any time limits that would apply to the 
parties to the application.  Barry Panto, Senior Assistant Solicitor, added that 
in his experience of Sub-Committee meetings most of the applicants and their 
legal representatives wanted to progress their applications and be relatively 
succinct.  It was those exceptions which needed to be managed carefully.  
Richard Brown addressing the Sub-Committee on residents’ behalf often 



 
3 

 

lessened the length of a hearing in comparison to when residents did not have 
a representative present.  It was rare for meetings to continue past 3pm and 
there were less instances of late meetings than there had been in the past.  
There were of course some cases that were more complex which required 
more time.  He made the point that if one meeting in a month was cancelled 
the average number of four applications per week would be increased and 
would potentially lead to a significant workload at the following meeting.  He 
expressed the view that the themes of the review should be applauded but the 
key was smart management of the applications rather than a pre-programmed 
reduction in the Sub-Committee meetings.  

 
3.6      Councillor Harvey referred to the fact that Chairmen of the Planning 

Applications Committee read out a statement at each meeting which reflected 
that they had read the papers.  It was agreed that it would be useful to provide 
a chairman’s note for meetings.  The Chairman referred to the proposal in the 
report to review the reports and use technology available at the hearings as a 
driver to reduce paper documents.  These would include maps and 
photographs on the screens at the meetings and the provision of plans in a 
larger format.  The Chairman and Councillor Evans recommended that for 
larger versions of CRIS and CAD reports which often were several hundred 
pages, one paper copy be made available at the Callover meeting in addition 
to being e-mailed to the Sub-Committee.  Councillor Aiken stated there was a 
benefit to summarising the content of letters in the report if there were a 
number which were very similar in nature.  It was noted that officers had the 
software to be able to summarise this information.  

 
3.7     The Committee agreed to trial the new reports format which would be 

assessed at the next Licensing Committee in July.  Members were also 
content for officers to introduce a change to the way applications are listed for 
Sub-Committee hearings.  Members were not of the view that the current 
frequency of hearings, held on a weekly basis each Thursday, should be 
reduced.  In the event that the new scheduling of applications system 
introduced by the Licensing Service lead to there being a lack of applications 
in a given week then there was the potential for that meeting to be cancelled.  
The suggested cap of 4.30pm for Sub-Committee hearings and a set 30 
minute lunch period would be used as an informal guideline.  Members were 
content for officers to develop guidance and a rules document for the Sub-
Committee process and that a final draft be brought before the Licensing 
Committee in July 2015. 

 
3.8 RESOLVED: (i) That the trialling of revisions to the proposed Licensing Sub-

Committee reports be approved; 
 
 (ii) That the trialling of a change to the way applications are listed for Sub-

Committee hearings be approved; 
 

(iii) That the results from the approved trials along with feedback and 
recommendations whether to adopt these new approaches as part of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee process be put before the Licensing Committee in 
July 2015; and, 
 



 
4 

 

(iv) That the proposal for officers to develop guidance and a rules document 
for the Licensing Sub-Committee process be approved and the final draft of 
that document be brought before the Licensing Committee in July 2015 for 
approval.  

 
 
 
4 GENERAL LICENSING FEES (EXCLUDING SEX ESTABLISHMENTS, 

MARRIAGE AND SPECIAL TREATMENTS) REVIEW 2015/2016 
 
 
4.1 The Committee received a report which set out the methodology, costs, 

budgets and proposed fees for general licensing regimes in 2015/16.  These 
included gambling premises and scrap metal dealers but did not include sex 
establishments, marriage and special treatment licensing regimes which it 
was proposed would be deferred to a later date in 2015.  Ms Hayes stated 
that it would be necessary to review the fees every year.  The proposed fees 
would enable the Council to recover its reasonable costs in processing, 
determining and ensuring compliance of the licence.  The increase in 
gambling premises and scrap metal dealer fees reflected the increased 
workload being undertaken this year.    

 
4.2 The Committee asked Ms Hayes a number of questions in respect of the 

report.  The Chairman referred to the fact that the Gambling Commission was 
proposing some changes this year in respect of applications and some more 
fundamental ones in 2016.  He asked about the impact of these on the 
Council, particularly the likely requirement for risk assessments in 2016.  Ms 
Hayes replied that the Gambling Regulations set a cap on the amount that 
licensing authorities can charge for applications under the Gambling Act.  
Therefore though there was the potential for the Council to spend more on 
meeting the changes put forward by the Gambling Commission, there was a 
limit to what the Council could charge in order to try and recover its 
reasonable costs.  The Council was spending more money already than it 
could charge for aspects of the gambling regime, such as betting shops, due 
to the cap.  The Chairman made the point that a record should be kept of 
where spending had exceeded the cap as part of Council lobbying on this 
issue.      

 
4.3 Councillor Aiken asked whether work was being undertaken to encourage 

online renewals.  Ms Hayes replied that purely in terms of the gambling 
regime, it was not part of the EU Services Directive and it was therefore not 
possible to apply online for applications at this time.  It was intended to 
provide gambling applications online when possible.  Online renewals had 
worked successfully for special treatments.  The Council did not receive many 
applications for animal licensing and at the moment it was necessary to weigh 
up the cost benefit of introducing this service online.  The ultimate goal was to 
have all the licensing regime applications online.  In response to Councillor 
Burbridge’s question as to why the riding establishments’ fees had risen 
significantly, Ms Hayes informed Members that this related to staff visits which 
were required to be carried out accompanied by vets. The vets’ time was 
charged to the Council.  There had also been an increased number of these 



 
5 

 

applications. 
 
4.4 The Committee approved the proposed fees set out in the report and that the 

fee reviews for sex establishments, marriage and special treatment licensing 
regimes would be deferred until later in the year.  It was agreed as requested 
by Councillor Caplan that the fees being considered would be assessed on an 
annual basis and that would also be the case for the licensing regime fees 
deferred until later in 2015. 

 
4.5 RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed fees attached to the report as Appendix 1 

be approved commencing 1st April 2015; 
 

(ii) That the fee reviews for Sex Establishments, Marriage and Special 
Treatment licensing regimes be deferred to a later date in 2015 and the 
current fees remain in effect until that review; and 
 
(iii) That the licensing regime fees be assessed on an annual basis. 

 
 
 
5 DEREGULATION - IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ENTERTAINMENT 

LICENSING LEGISLATIVE REFORM ORDER 2014 
 
 
5.1 The Committee received a report which provided details of entertainment 

deregulation which is scheduled to be implemented on 6 April 2015 and would 
have an impact on the Council’s licensing functions.  The deregulation 
included that between 08:00 and 23:00 on any day live music in licensed 
premises (open for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises) or in 
a workplace with an audience of not more than 500 people was no longer 
licensable as was the case for recorded music in licensed premises (with on-
sales) with an audience of not more than 500 people.  Mr Wroe, Licensing 
Policy & Strategy Manager, advised that there was further deregulation of the 
licensing regime referred to in the report which did not as yet have a 
scheduled date for implementation. 

 
5.2 Councillor Harvey asked whether the proposal that local authorities could 

reject Community and Ancillary Seller Notices (‘CANs’) in their own 
cumulative impact policy areas was being taken into account in the Council’s 
policy.  The CAN would allow small-scale, “low” risk alcohol sales over 36 
months, without the need for a premises licence or Temporary Event Notice 
(‘TEN’) providing there is no objection from the Police, environmental health or 
the local authority.  Mr Wroe replied that this was a proposal which was due to 
be implemented at a later date than 6 April.  In the event that it came into 
force before the updated Statement of Licensing Policy was published, there 
was the potential for it to be reflected in that document. 

 
5.3 The Chairman stated that he had previously responded to the alcohol and 

entertainment licensing proposals at a consultation stage.  He was concerned 
at the CAN for “community groups” that may regularly hold small “one-off” 
events at which they wish to sell alcohol.  Members agreed that the Police or 



 
6 

 

Environmental Health would need to be vigilant regarding potential private 
parties or events that might take place after the Notting Hill Carnival had 
officially ended.  The Chairman commented that the Local Government 
Association was keen to amend TENs legislation to prevent premises drawing 
up a hypothetical line down the middle of their establishments and applying for 
a separate licence.       

 
5.4    Councillor Burbridge asked what residents or councillors should be advised in 

the event they had concerns about premises giving notice of proposed events 
in their areas under the CANs process.  Ms Hayes advised that they should 
contact Environmental Health officers who were able to make representations 
on temporary event notices. 

 
5.5 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
6 LICENSING APPEALS 
 
 
6.1 The Committee received a report providing information in respect of the 

appeals that had been submitted in response to decisions taken by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.  Mr Large, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, advised Members that there were two upcoming appeals.  One was 
ME Hotel at 335 Strand scheduled for June 2015 and the other was 8-10 Hill 
Street scheduled for October 2015.  Since the report for the current meeting 
had been produced, an appeal had been withdrawn by the licence holder for 
Friends Supermarket in Lupus Street and the Council was seeking costs.  An 
appeal against the revocation of street trading licences for Pitches 611, 612 
and 613 in Church Street Market had also now been withdrawn. 

 
6.2 Mr Large stated that the sex establishment licensing fees case had been 

heard in the Supreme Court on 13 January 2015.  After the hearing the Court 
had written to all parties inviting further submissions on matters which, they 
considered, may not have been dealt with fully at the hearing because of 
shortness of time.  Due to submissions from the Council, the interveners and 
the respondents, judgment is not expected for another two to three months. 

 
6.3  RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
7.1 There were no additional items for consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
7 

 

8 FUTURE LICENSING COMMITTEE DATES 
 
8.1 It was noted that the next meetings of the Licensing Committee would be held 

on Wednesday 15 July 2015, Wednesday 18 November 2015 and 
Wednesday 9 March 2016.  All meetings are scheduled for 10.00am. 

 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 11.05 am 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


